## CITY OF HIGH POINT AGENDA ITEM



TITLE: Eastside WWTP Primary Clarifier Bridge Replacement Project Jimmy R. Lynch and Sons Inc.					
FROM: Robby Stone – Public Services Director Derrick Boone – Asst. Public Services Director	MEETING DATE: November 4, 2024				
PUBLIC HEARING: No	ADVERTISED DATE/BY: August 9, 2024				
ATTACHMENTS: Certified Bid Tabulation Bid Recommendation Form					

**PURPOSE:** To contract with Jimmy R. Lynch and Sons Inc. for the replacement of four (4) primary clarifier bridges at the Eastside Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP).

**BACKGROUND:** The bridges for four (4) primary clarifiers at the Eastside WWTP are deteriorated and need to be replaced. The scope of the project is for the removal and disposal of the existing clarifier bridges. The contractor will fabricate, coat and install replacement bridges for the four (4) primary clarifiers. There were three (3) contractors who submitted bids and Jimmy R. Lynch and Sons Inc. was the lowest responsive bidder.

**BUDGET IMPACT:** Funds for this project are available in the 2024-2025 Budget.

**RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED:** The Public Services Department recommends approval of the contract, and that the appropriate City Official(s) be authorized to execute all necessary documents to award the project to Jimmy R. Lynch and Sons Inc. in the amount of \$536,000.



Example of a Primary Clarifier Bridge



Volkert, Inc.

5430 Wade Park Blvd. Suite 410 Raleigh, NC 27609 919.854.0344 www.volkert.com



October 16, 2024

Libby Rush City of High Point PO Box 230 High Point, NC 27261

Re: Eastside Clarifier Bridge Replacement

Dear Ms. Rush:

Bids were received on October 2, 2024, for the above referenced project. A total of three (3) bids were submitted and read. The certified bid tabulation is attached.

After review and consideration of the bids submitted, I recommend acceptance of the lowest bid by Jimmy R Lynch & Sons in the amount of <u>\$536,000.00.</u>

Please feel free to call with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Emily E. Muney

Emily E Murray, PE, CPM Volkert, Inc.

## Bid Tabulation Bid Opening 10/02/24 2:30 PM City of High Point, North Carolina Eastside Primary Clarifier Bridge Replacement Bid 03-091824

Contractor	Bid Bond	MWBE	Addendum	Total Bid
Jimmy R Lynch & Sons	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$536,000.00
Jordan Innovative Fabrication LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$600,000.00
Laughlin-Sutton Construction	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$942,400.00

I certify that this is a true tabulation of bids received. \_

Emily E. Muney

## FINANCIAL SERVICES Purchasing Division



## **BID RECOMMENDATION**

DEPARTMENT Public Services Department								
COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: November 4, 2024								
BID NO. 03-091824 CONTRACT NO. DATE OPEN: 09/								
DESCRIPTION:								
Eastside WWTP Primary Clarifier Bridge Replacement Project								
PURPOSE:								
The scope of the project is for the removal and disposal of the existing clarifier bridges. The contractor will fabricate, coat and install replacement bridges for the four (4) primary clarifiers.								
COMMENTS:								
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Jimmy R. Lynch and Sons Inc. AMOUNT: \$536,000								
JUSTIFICATION:								
Lowest Responsive Bidder								
ACCOUNTING UNIT	ACCOUNT	ACTIVITY	CATEGORY	BUDGETED AMOUNT				
421779	533701	421211031605	40202	\$536,000				
	TOTAL BUDG	ETED AMOUNT						
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Robby Stone Digitally signed by Robby Stone Date: 2024.10.21 14:28:04 -04'00' DATE: 10-21-2024								
The Purchasing Division concurs with recommendation submitted by the Public Services and recommends   award to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder Jimmy R. Lynch and Sons Inc in the amount of \$536,000.00 •								
PURCHASING MANAGER: Candy E. Harmon Digitally signed by Candy E. H								
Approved for Submission to Council								
FINANCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR: Bobby Fitzjohn Digitally signed by Bobby Fitzjohn Date: 2024.10.28 15:22:12-0400. DATE: 10/28/24								
CITY MANAGER: (For City Council Approval Only) DATE:								